
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2023 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Munsur Ali (Chairman) 
John Foley (Deputy Chairman) 
Emily Benn 
James St John Davis 
John Griffiths 
Jason Groves 
Deputy Madush Gupta 
Jaspreet Hodgson 
Amy Horscroft 
Wendy Hyde 
Frances Leach 
Antony Manchester 
Alderman and Sheriff Bronek Mas
ojada 
Andrew Mayer 
Wendy Mead 
Eamonn Mullally 
 

Alderwoman Jennette Newman 
Deborah Oliver 
Graham Packham (Ex-Officio Member) 
Judith Pleasance 
Deputy Alpa Raja 
Anett Rideg 
David Sales 
Ian Seaton 
Alethea Silk 
Tom Sleigh (Ex-Officio Member) 
Mark Wheatley 
Dawn Wright 
Irem Yerdelen 
Deputy Elizabeth King 
Caroline Haines 
 
 

 
Enquiries: Jayne Moore 

jayne.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

 
Accessing the public part of the meeting: Members of the public can observe all public 

meetings of the City of London Corporation by following this link:  
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams 

 
 or this link: https://youtube.com/live/igvNlzqpZk8?feature=share  

 
  A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 

the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. Whilst we endeavour to livestream 
all of our public meetings, this is not always possible due to technical difficulties. In these 
instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded following the end of the meeting. 

 
Ian Thomas CBE 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams
https://youtube.com/live/igvNlzqpZk8?feature=share


 

3 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 
 

3. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIR 
 To elect a Deputy Chair in accordance with Standing Order No. 30. 

 
 For Decision 
  

 
4. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes of the meeting of 18 September 2023. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
5. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 To receive the report of the Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
6. DRAFT MINUTES OF KEATS HOUSE CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE MEETING 
 To receive the draft minutes of the meeting of the Keats House Consultative 

Committee of 13 October 2023. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 16) 

 
7. FORWARD PLAN 
 Report of the Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 17 - 18) 

 
8. MID-YEAR UPDATE ON THE MONUMENT: APRIL - SEPTEMBER 2023 
 To receive the report of the interim Executive Director, Environment. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 19 - 26) 

 



 

 

9. MID-YEAR UPDATE ON ACTIVITIES AT KEATS HOUSE: APRIL - SEPTEMBER 
2023 

 To receive the report of the interim Executive Director, Environment 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 27 - 38) 

 
10. KEATS HOUSE RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT 
 To consider the report of the interim Executive Director, Environment. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 39 - 52) 

 
11. DESTINATION CITY - BARTHOLOMEW FAIR EVENT EVALUATION 
 To receive the report of the Executive Director, Innovation and Growth. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 53 - 164) 

 
12. CULTURAL PLANNING FRAMEWORK 
 To receive the report of the Executive Director, Innovation & Growth and the Interim 

Executive Director, Environment. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 165 - 170) 

 
13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-public Agenda 

 
16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting of 18 September 2023. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 171 - 174) 

 



 

5 
 

17. BECKFORD AND CASS STATUE PLAQUE UPDATE & REQUEST FOR 
DELEGATED AUTHORITY 

 To consider the report of the Executive Director, Innovation & Growth. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 175 - 182) 

 
18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE 
EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CULTURE, HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 18 September 2023  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee held at 
Committee Room 3 - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 18 September 2023 at 

11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Munsur Ali (Chairman) 
John Foley (Deputy Chairman) 
John Griffiths 
Jason Groves 
Jaspreet Hodgson 
Wendy Hyde 
Alderman Bronek Masojada 
Andrew Mayer 
 

Eamonn Mullally 
Alderwoman Jennette Newman 
Deborah Oliver 
Anett Rideg 
David Sales 
Ian Seaton 
Irem Yerdelen 
Deputy Elizabeth King 
 

 
Also present: Deputy Ann Holmes (Chief Commoner), Deputy Graeme Doshi-Smith, 
Matthew Bell 
 
In Attendance 
  
Officers: 
Elizabeth Scott - Head of Guildhall Art Gallery, Town Clerks 

Matthew Cooper - Town Clerk's Department 

Damian Nussbaum - Director of Innovation & Growth 

Rob Shakespeare - Keats House, Open Spaces Department 

Jayne Moore - Town Clerk's Department 

Emma Markiewicz - London Metropolitan Archives 

Rachel Levy - Community and Children's Services 

Luciana Magliocco - Innovation and Growth 

Mark Jarvis - Chamberlain's Department 

Laurie Miller-Zutshi - Town Clerk's Department 

Fiona McKeith - City Surveyor's Department 

Andrew Buckingham 
Charlotte Dos Santos 
Yousra Salem 
Kate Poulter 

- Town Clerk's Department 
- Innovation and Growth 
- Innovation and Growth 
- Innovation and Growth 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from: Deputy Graham Packham, Wendy Mead, Alethea Silk 
and Mark Wheatley.  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



The following Members observed the meeting online: James St John Davis, Deputy 
Madush Gupta, Judith Pleasance, Alpa Raja and Caroline Haines.  
 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, That the minutes of the meeting of 13 July 2023 be approved as an 
accurate record of the proceedings. 
 
On action 3, Members asked whether an outline of the proposed working group had 
been made available. The meeting heard that no submission had been made due, 
partly, to the imminent departure in late September of the Barbican Artistic Director 
who had been a key figure in the initiative. Members also commented on the need for 
a clear and coherent cultural strategy with clear leadership ahead of defining long-
term metrics and priorities that would inform planning decisions, among other things. 
 
Members heard that further enquiries would be made on whether an outline paper had 
been submitted (see action points 3 and 6). 
 
A Member commented that the Committee did not appear to feature in the recently-
presented Corporate Plan, and sought clarification on an apparent lack of enablement.  
 
Members commented that key officers responsible for cultural spend should be asked 
to attend meetings, and the meeting heard that other leading officers would be invited 
to attend. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Committee noted the report of the Clerk. 
 

5. FORWARD PLAN  
The Committee noted the report of the Clerk, noting also that it was expected to be 
populated in the coming months to help with planning inc
[...]
e Committee noted the report of the Executive Director Communities and CS setting 
out the recruitment plan to replace the retiring Head of Barbican and Community 
Libraries. 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
Bartholomew Fair 
The Committee viewed a short presentation on the recently-completed event.  
 
A discussion ensued, and the following points were made: 
 

- The report expected to be submitted to the November 2023 meeting should 
include comprehensive information on budgets, spend, the procurement 
process, visitor numbers, and key metrics (using sophisticated data collection 
techniques alongside visitor and business perception surveys);  

- Budget overruns were within the contingency fund, which was used to cover 
unexpected additional security measures and higher supplier costs; 

- Because the DC team was in place only in November 2022 and tasked with the 
event in January 2023, the short lead time had resulted in a less comprehensive 
communication campaign than would otherwise be the case. Members 
commented on the need for the greater involvement (for the 2024 event) of 
tourism partners, local groups, other London boroughs, other cultural venues 
and organisations, and tour operators including at entry points into the UK; 

- The meeting noted the importance of featuring internationally-recognised 
performers to draw crowds and drive footfall, and commented that there was 
merit in exploring local talent alongside that in future iterations of the event as 
one of the measures to avoid diluting the sense of place and locality integral to 
the event’s concept (noting that some institutions had felt sidelined) and 
balancing that against the City-wide nature of the event; 

- The DC team had worked closely with the GLA to streamline events, though 
some clashes are inevitable;  

- Regular meetings on the 2024 event are expected to begin before the end of 
2023, involving Committee members among others; 

- There is merit in providing more accessibility information; and  
- The 2023 event had acted as a ‘proof of concept’ and the DC team are ready 

to take the learnings and feedback from the event ahead of the 2024 event. 
 

Page 10



Members congratulated the Destination City team on their creativity, hard work and 
dedication and looked forward to working with the team on the 2024 iteration of the 
event. 
 
Proposal for the Bostock Community Room 
At the suggestion of Alderwoman Susan Pearson and with the agreement of other 
senior Members, the Committee agreed to rename the Barbican Library’s new meeting 
room the ‘Bostock Community Room’ after the late Deputy Mark Bostock.    
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act.  
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.55pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jayne Moore 
jayne.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



CULTURE HERITAGE & LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 
Outstanding Actions (updated September 2023) 

 

Action 
Number 

Date Action 
Responsible 

Officer 
Progress Update 

1 22 May 2023 Destination City to provide an overview of its overarching strategy and 

remit including an implementation programme 

DC executive DC presentation viewed on 17 July 
2023 

2 22 May 2023 Cultural calendar to be drawn up to include a forward plan/embassy 

engagement 

DC executive Presented by DC on 17 July 2023 

3 22 May 2023 Officer working group on cultural vision and strategy to report outcomes 

and recommendations to July meeting 

Officers 17 July 2023: draft outline in progress 
ahead of submission to CHL in autumn   

4  22 May 2023 Keats Grove temporary licence to be progressed  RS Update provided 17 July 2023 

5 17 July 2023 Folio 400 Jaggard Print House memorial: updates to be provided Officers  

6 18 Sep 2023 
(item 3) 

Enquire about whether a working group paper outline was prepared by 

outgoing CEO and Artistic Director of Barbican – see also action point 3 

Clerk  

7 18 Sep 2023 
(item 9) 

Barbican Library Refresh CIL funding: Clarity to be provided on timeframe 

of CIL payments, and its role in overall funding   

RL  

 
 

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 14



KEATS HOUSE CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 13 October 2023  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Keats House Consultative Committee held at 
Aldermens' Court, Guildhall on Friday, 13 October 2023 at 2.30 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
John Foley 
John Griffiths 
Jason Groves 
 

Stephen Ainger 
Steven Bobasch 
Alexandra Lavery 
 

In Attendance 
  
Officers: 
Rob Shakespeare - Environment 

Simon Glynn 
Jayne Moore 

- Environment 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Munsur Ali, and the meeting was chaired by 
John Foley. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
On the website relating to Keats House (KH) referenced at item 3, a Member 
asked whether more content could be added. The Committee heard that further 
content was expecting to be added shortly, particularly on the story of the 
House.  Further online content is being prioritised for the new collections online 
site, which will be launched in 2024/25 and linked to from the website of the 
City of London Corporation (CoLC).  
 
On item 4 (specifically, the charities review recommendations for submission to 
the Culture Heritage and Libraries Committee [CHL]) the meeting noted that the 
CHL meeting of July 2023 had considered the Charities Review at item 17 of 
that meeting.       
 
RESOL
[...]
l 
considerations); 

- One option is to licence use of the library room and Nightingale Room to 
KCL for an additional approximately £19K (i.e. the current income target) 
with some recourse for larger events; 

- The room is currently under-used partly because the CoLC is unable to 
invest in dedicated resources to hire out the space due to restrictions on 
the space’s use caused by its use by KCL for their children’s library; 

- According to KCL, their children’s library cannot operate without the use 
of the room. 

 
Members suggested that an onsite briefing take place.    
 
Members suggested that a paper setting out the options be submitted to the 
CHL Committee meeting of January 2024, the aim being to reach an 
agreement that is acceptable to all parties.    

Page 17



 
7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
A Member noted that a recent children’s party in the room had generated 
complaints due to the noise level from amplified music, noting that there is no 
reference to amplified sound in the current agreement, and that no supervision 
was available on that single occasion due to staff constraints.  The meeting 
heard that two officers were on site at the time as per operational and risk 
assessment requirements, that no complaints were received by them on the 
day, they did not note noise inconsistent with a children’s party and that they 
left the room at the end of the day in readiness for the children’s library 
occupation on the following Tuesday, as per the licence agreement.  
 
A Keats commemorative event organised by the Keats Foundation is expected 
to take place in Westminster Abbey on 31 October 2023 at 12.15 and that 
CoLC Members and officers had been invited to attend on this occasion. 
 

9. DATE AND LOCATION OF THE NEXT MEETING  
The next meeting is scheduled to take place on Friday 03 May 2024 at 2.30pm 
at Keats House, NW3.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 4.15 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jayne Moore 
jayne.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 18



Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee Forward Plan 2024 

    

    

    

January LMA update, LMA draft business plan   

 I&G draft business plan   

 Review of Terms of Reference   

 CAI recommendations   

 Keats House – options for future operation of KH/lease   

    

March 2024-25 budget estimates   

 CAI recommendations   

 CCS high-level business plan - draft   

 Trustee annual report – GH Library Centenary fund    

 Trustee annual report – Keats House   

 2024-25 budget estimates   

    

    

May LMA update   

 Libraries update   

 Election of Chair and D Chair   

    

    

July Revenue outturn   

 Libraries end of year update   

 Keats House and Monument report/activities plan   

 CAI recommendations   

    

 

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 20



Committee(s): 
 
Culture, Heritage and Libraries – For Information 
Natural Environment Board – For Information  
 

Dated: 
 
20/11/2023 

04/12/2023 

 

Subject: Mid-year update on the Monument – April - 
September 2023 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

4, 7 & 12 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

No 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: 
Bob Roberts, Interim Executive Director of Environment 

For Information 

Report author: 
Rob Shakespeare, Head of Heritage & Museums, 
Environment Department 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report outlines achievements at the Monument to the Great Fire of London 
between April and September 2023, showing how it is recovering following its 
closure and phased reopening during the pandemic. 
 

Your Committee last received a report 
[...]
trategic partners, North London Open Spaces and local community 

stakeholders to deliver cultural events, including the Keats Bicentenary Conference 

2023 and events for Hampstead Summer Festival 2022. 

Support a thriving economy 

• Work with our governing body and all stakeholders to develop a sustainable and 

deliverable Improvement Plan for the period 2024 – 29.  

• Review and develop our policy framework to support applications for Museum 

Accreditation, a recognised learning quality award and Visit England’s Quality 

Assured Visitor Attraction Scheme. 

• Review and develop our retail offer and income streams, including private hires, 

creative project grants and charitable donations. 

• Continue to support, develop and diversify our workforce by providing a range of 

paid and volunteer opportunities, including for young people aged 16 - 18. 

Shape outstanding environments 

• Make our collections more accessible by launching our new collections 

management database, including an online, searchable catalogue. 

• Continue to work with our major partners (London Metropolitan Archives, the Keats 

Foundation, K-SMA, KSAA, The Poetry Society, Roehampton University / Techne, 

Poetry Versus Colonialism and Keats Community Library) and establish new 

partnerships, to enrich and diversify our cultural offer. 

• Support City Surveyor’s to deliver the project to improve access in the garden of 10 

Keats Grove, with funding from LB Camden’s Community Infrastructure Levy. 

• Work with North London Open Spaces & Heath Hands volunteers to further 

enhance the garden at 10 Keats Grove. 

 

To find out more and follow our progress visit: 

www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/keats   keatshouse        keatshousemuseum 

Page 40

http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/keats


Committee(s) Dated: 

Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee 20 November 2023 

Subject: 
Keats House Risk Management Update Report 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan 
[...]
als. Objectives: 
Failure to achieve team plan objectives. 

Serious (2) Service delivery/performance: Service disruption 2 to 5 days. Financial: Financial loss up to 
10% of budget. Reputation: Adverse local media coverage/multiple service user/stakeholder 
complaints. Legal/statutory: Litigation claimable fine between £5000 and £50,000. 
Safety/health: Significant injury or illness causing short-term disability to one or more persons. 
Objectives: Failure to achieve one or more service plan objectives. 

Major (4) Service delivery/performance: Service disruption > 1 - 4 weeks. Financial: Financial loss up 
to 20% of budget. Reputation: Adverse national media coverage 1 to 3 days. Legal/statutory: 
Litigation claimable fine between £50,000 and £500,000. Safety/health: Major injury or 
illness/disease causing long-term disability to one or more people objectives: Failure to 
achieve a strategic plan objective. 

Extreme (8) Service delivery/performance: Service disruption > 4 weeks. Financial: Financial loss up to 
35% of budget. Reputation: National publicity more than three days. Possible resignation 
leading member or chief officer. Legal/statutory: Multiple civil or criminal suits. Litigation claim 
or find in excess of £500,000. Safety/health: Fatality or life-threatening illness/disease (e.g. 
mesothelioma) to one or more persons. Objectives: Failure to achieve a major corporate 
objective. 

(A) Likelihood criteria

(B) Impact criteria

(C) Risk scoring grid

(D) Risk score definitions

This is an extract from the City of London Corporate Risk Management 
Strategy, published in May 2014. 

Contact the Corporate Risk Advisor for further information. Ext 1297 

October 2015 

Appendix 2

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 54



Committee(s): 
Policy and Resources – For information 
Culture, Heritage, and Libraries – For information 
 

Dated: 
16/11/2023 

20/11/2023 

 

Subject:  
Destination City - Bartholomew Fair Event Evaluation   

[...]
ubstantial amount of third party (developer)investment in cultural 
infrastructure.  

Resource implications – it is foreseeable that as the new policies and processes derived 
from the CPF begin to be routinely applied, additional resource will be required to ensure 
the City Corporation has the right specialist input available. Staffing and related costs may 
potentially be externally met from PPA costs. 

Legal implications - none 

Risk implications - none 

Equalities implications – none 

Climate implications - none 

Security implications - none 

 

Conclusion 
 
A substantial amount of research and recommendations have been compiled to 
enhance the processes by which the City Corporation secures investment in cultural 
infrastructure from major scheme developers in the Square Mile. The Cultural 
Planning Framework has the potential to provide significant clarity and best practice 
in the joined-up realisation of new cultural infrastructure and amenities in the Square 
Mile. It can also make significant contributions to a future cultural strategy for the 
City.   
 
Appendices 

Page 171



 
None 
 
Rob McNicol 
Assistant Director (Planning Policy and Strategy), Environment Department 
 
T: 07784 239316 
E: rob.mcnicol@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
 

Page 172

mailto:rob.mcnicol@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 173

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 177

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Outstanding actions
	6 Draft minutes of Keats House Consultative Committee meeting
	7 Forward Plan
	8 Mid-year update on the Monument: April - September 2023
	Appendix 1 - key data for the monument 2016-2024

	9 Mid-year update on activities at Keats House: April - September 2023
	keats-House-activities-plan-2023-24

	10 Keats House Risk Management Update Report
	Appendix 1 - Keats House Risk Register
	Appendix 2 - City of London Corporation Risk Matrix

	11 Destination City - Bartholomew Fair Event Evaluation
	Appendix 1 - Bartholomew Fair Evaluation Executive Summary Report
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Contents 
	Slide 3: 1. Summary – Key KPIs
	Slide 4:  2. Summary – Learnings and Recommendations       
	Slide 5: 3. Summary - Footfall Results
	Slide 6: 4. Summary – Visitor Spend Results
	Slide 7: 5. Summary – Stakeholder Engagement Results
	Slide 8: 6. Summary – Partnership Results
	Slide 9: 7. Summary – Budget Results     
	Slide 10

	Appendix 2 - Bartholomew Fair Full Evaluation Report
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Contents 
	Slide 3
	Slide 4: The revival of Bartholomew Fair exceeded KPIs in some areas€
	Slide 5
	Slide 6: Robust data analysis and on the day experience of delivering the Bartholomew Fair pilot has equipped us with learnings to take forward   
	Slide 7
	Slide 8: The Destination City team delivered€a contemporary reimagining of London's pre-eminent fair over three weeks from 31 August to 16 September 2023
	Slide 9
	Slide 10: It provided€an opportunity to establish a proof of concept for a unique City Experience €
	Slide 11: We took learnings from The Golden Key to inform the concept for the event€
	Slide 12
	Slide 13: We provided an overview of how we would engage with key stakeholders before and during the event
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17: We worked with external data experts to measure the impact of the event on Square Mile performance€
	Slide 18: Marketing and media performance was also measured to assess reach and engagement
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21: The City became a stage for over 250 free events in a celebration of the City's unique heritage and contemporary culture
	Slide 22: Visitors enjoyed 3 weeks of entertainment, across 6 areas of the City, activating 17 locations with world class spectaculars and experiences
	Slide 23: The ar
[...]
reas outperformed the City of London in all three weeks
	Slide 28: Increased footfall appears to have limited impact on overall spending
	Slide 29: Business survey suggests footfall and spend increased similar amounts
	Slide 30: How was the area perceived?
	Slide 31: 78% event visitors loved or enjoyed the event
	Slide 32: High proportion of catchment residents ‘loved’ or ‘enjoyed’ the event
	Slide 33: 68% event visitors said it had improved their perception of the area
	Slide 34: International and domestic residents most likely to state fair had changed their perception of area
	Slide 35: Appendix
	Slide 36: Surveys conducted to monitor consumer behaviour and preferences
	Slide 37
	Slide 38: We combine client data and proprietary data tools with a broad range of partner insights
	Slide 39: Footfall intelligence
	Slide 40: Disclaimer
	Slide 41


	12 Cultural planning framework
	16 Non-Public Minutes
	17 Beckford and Cass statue plaque update & request for delegated authority





Minutes of the meeting


CULTURE, HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 20 November 2023  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee held at 
Committee Room 3 - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 20 November 2023 

at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Munsur Ali (Chairman) 
John Foley 
John Griffiths 
Wendy Hyde 
Antony Manchester 
Alderman and Sheriff Bronek Masojada 
Wendy Mead 
 

Eamonn Mullally 
Anett Rideg 
David Sales 
Ian Seaton 
Dawn Wright 
Irem Yerdelen 
Deputy Elizabeth King 
 

 
In Attendance 
  
 
Officers: 
Elizabeth Scott - Head of Guildhall Art Gallery, Town Clerks 

Steven Chandler - City Surveyor's Department 

Rob Shakespeare - Keats House, Open Spaces Department 

Jayne Moore - Town Clerk's Department 

Emma Markiewicz - London Metropolitan Archives 

Rachel Levy - Community and Children's Services 

Luciana Magliocco - Innovation and Growth 

Rob McNicol - Environment Department 

Simi Shah - Innovation and Growth 

Simon Glynn - Department of the Built Environment 

Andrew Buckingham - Town Clerk's 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 

3. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIR  
 

4. MINUTES  
 

5. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
 



6. DRAFT MINUTES OF KEATS HOUSE CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
MEETING  
 

7. FORWARD PLAN  
 

8. MID-YEAR UPDATE ON THE MONUMENT: APRIL - SEPTEMBER 2023  
 

9. MID-YEAR UPDATE ON ACTIVITIES AT KEATS HOUSE: APRIL - 
SEPTEMBER 2023  
 

10. KEATS HOUSE RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT  
 

11. DESTINATION CITY - BARTHOLOMEW FAIR EVENT EVALUATION  
 

12. CULTURAL PLANNING FRAMEWORK  
 

13. DESTINATION CITY REVIEW  
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

Item Paragraph 

  

  

  

 
17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

 
18. BECKFORD AND CASS STATUE PLAQUE UPDATE & REQUEST FOR 

DELEGATED AUTHORITY  
 

19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
 

21. RESTRUCTURING THE DESTINATION BUSINESS MANAGER POST  
 

 
 



The meeting ended at time not specified 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jayne Moore 
jayne.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


